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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX OF APPELLANT’S APPENDIX 
 

Vol. Date Document Pages 
1 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by Serenity Wellness 

Center, LLC; TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf 
Incline Dispensary, LLC; Nevada 
Holistic Medicine, LLC; Tryke 
Companies So. NV, LLC; Tryke 
Companies Reno, LLC; Paradise 
Wellness Center, LLC; GBS Nevada 
Partners, LLC; Fidelis Holdings, 
LLC; Gravitas Nevada, LLC; Nevada 
Pure, LLC; Medifarm, LLC 

APP00001 – 
APP00017 

1 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. 
dba Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; 
Red Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; 
Zion Gardens LLC 

APP00018 – 
APP00166 

2 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. 
dba Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; 
Red Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; 
Zion Gardens LLC 

APP00167 – 
APP00332 

3 2/8/2019 Amended Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. 

APP00333 – 
APP00492 
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dba Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; 
Red Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; 
Zion Gardens LLC 

4 2/8/2019 Amended Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. 
dba Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; 
Red Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; 
Zion Gardens LLC 

APP00493 –  
APP00652 

5 03/19/2019 Motion for Preliminary Injunction 
filed in case number A-19-786962-B 
by TGIG Plaintiffs 

APP00653 – 
APP00762 

5 07/11/2019 Corrected First Amended Complaint 
filed by Serenity Wellness Center, 
LLC; TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf Incline 
Dispensary, LLC; Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC; Tryke Companies 
So. NV, LLC; Tryke Companies 
Reno, LLC; Paradise Wellness 
Center, LLC; GBS Nevada Partners, 
LLC; Fidelis Holdings, LLC; 
Gravitas Nevada, LLC; Nevada Pure, 
LLC; Medifarm, LLC 

APP00763 – 
APP00780 

5 08/23/2019 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law Granting Preliminary Injunction 
filed in Preliminary Injunction filed 
in case number A-19-786962-B 

APP00781 – 
APP00804 

6 09/06/2019 First Amended Complaint and 
Petition for Judicial Review and/or 
Writs of Certiorari, Mandamus and 
Prohibition filed by D.H. Flamingo, 
Inc. dba The Apothecary Shoppe; 
Clark Natural Medicinal Solutions 
LLC dba NuVeda; Nye Natural 
Medicinal Solutions LLC dba 
NuVeda; Clark NMSD LLC dba 

APP00805 – 
APP00910 
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NuVeda; Inyo Fine Cannabis 
Dispensary LLC dba INYO Fine 
Cannabis Dispensary; Surterra 
Holdings, Inc. 

6 11/26/2019 Second Amended Complaint filed by 
Serenity Wellness Center, LLC; 
TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf Incline 
Dispensary, LLC; Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC; Tryke Companies 
So. NV, LLC; Tryke Companies 
Reno, LLC; Paradise Wellness 
Center, LLC; GBS Nevada Partners, 
LLC; Fidelis Holdings, LLC; 
Gravitas Nevada, LLC; Nevada Pure, 
LLC; Medifarm, LLC 

APP00911 – 
APP00933 

6 12/31/2019 Order Granting Plaintiffs Leave to 
File Amended Complaints 

APP00934 

6 01/28/2020 Defendant Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Complaint in Intervention, Petition 
for Judicial Review or Writ of 
Mandamus 

APP00935 – 
APP00963 

7 01/29/2020 Third Amended Complaint filed by 
ETW Management Group, LLC; 
Global Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf 
Farms Holdings LLC; Green 
Therapeutics LLC; Herbal Choice, 
Inc.; Just Quality LLC; Libra 
Wellness Center LLC; Rombough 
Real Estate, Inc. dba Mother Herb; 
Nevcann LLC; Red Earth LLC; THC 
Nevada LLC; Zion Gardens LLC; 
MMOF Vegas Retail, Inc. 

APP00964 – 
APP01059 

7 02/14/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada 
LLC’s Answer to Serenity Plaintiffs’ 
Second Amended Complaint 

APP01060 – 
APP01068 

7 03/13/2020 Trial Protocol Order APP01069 – 
APP01085 

7 03/26/2020 Defendant Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Amended Complaint in Intervention, 

APP01086 – 
APP01122 
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Petition for Judicial Review or Writ 
of Mandamus 

7 06/22/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Answer to ETW Management 
Group, LLC; Global Harmony, LLC; 
Green Leaf Farms Holdings LLC; 
Green Therapeutics LLC; Herbal 
Choice, Inc.; Just Quality LLC; Libra 
Wellness Center LLC; Rombough 
Real Estate, Inc. dba Mother Herb; 
Nevcann LLC; Red Earth LLC; THC 
Nevada LLC; Zion Gardens LLC; 
MMOF Vegas Retail, Inc. Third 
Amended Complaint 

APP01123 – 
APP01136 

7 07/01/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Answer to Defendant Rural 
Remedies, LLC’s Amended 
Complaint in Intervention, Petition 
for Judicial Review or Writ of 
Mandamus 

APP01137 – 
APP01149 

7 07/17/2020 Joint Trial Exhibit 84 - 2018 Retail 
Marijuana Store Application Scores 
and Rankings 

APP01150 – 
APP01156 

8 07/17/2020 Plaintiffs’ Trial Exhibit 1005 – 
07/06/2018 Recreational Marijuana 
Establishment License Application 

APP01157 – 
APP01190 

8 07/17/2020 Plaintiffs’ Trial Exhibit 1302 -  E-
Mail dated 8/21/2019 from Nevada 
Department of Taxation to District 
Court, Department 11 re NRS 
453D.200(6) 

APP01191 – 
APP01193 

8 09/03/2020 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Permanent Injunction – Phase 2 

APP01194 – 
APP01223 

8 09/16/2020 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Permanent Injunction – Phase 1 

APP01224 – 
APP01235 

8 09/22/2020 Notice of Entry of Judgment re 
September 3, 2020 Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Permanent 
Injunction 

APP01236 – 
APP01268 
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8 09/22/2020 Notice of Entry of Judgment re 
September 16, 2020 Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Permanent 
Injunction 

APP01269 – 
APP01283 

9 09/25/2020 Memorandum of Costs of Wellness 
Connection of Nevada LLC 

APP01284 – 
APP01347 

9 10/13/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01348 – 
APP01361 

10 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees, Volume I 

APP01362 – 
APP01555 

11 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees, Volume II 

APP01556 – 
APP01585 

11 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees, Volume III 

APP01586 – 
APP01611 

11 10/21/2020 Defendant / Plaintiff-In-Intervention 
Rural Remedies, LLC’s Opposition 
to Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01612 – 
APP01622 

11 10/21/2020 Exhibits to Defendant / Plaintiff-In-
Intervention Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Opposition to Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01623 – 
APP01717 

12 10/23/2020 Notice of Appeal filed by TGIG, 
LLC, Nevada Holistic Medicine, 
LLC, GBS Nevada Partners, Fidelis 
Holdings, LLC; Gravitas Nevada, 
Nevada Pure, LLC, Medifarm, LLC 
and Medifarm IV, LLC 

APP01718 – 
APP01767 

12 10/23/2020 Case Appeal Statement filed by 
TGIG, LLC, Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC, GBS Nevada 
Partners, Fidelis Holdings, LLC; 
Gravitas Nevada, Nevada Pure, LLC, 
Medifarm, LLC and Medifarm IV, 
LLC 

APP01768 – 
APP01780 
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12 10/27/2020 Opposition to Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees filed by TGIG LLC, 
Nevada Holistic Medicine, LLC; 
GBS Nevada Partners; Fidelis 
Holdings, LLC; Gravitas Nevada; 
Nevada Pure, LLC; Medifarm LLC; 
Medifarm IV, LLC 

APP01781 – 
APP01789 

12 10/27/2020 Plaintiffs THC Nevada LLC and 
Herbal Choice, Inc.’s Joinder to 
TGIG’s Opposition to Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC’s 
Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 

APP01790 – 
APP01791 

12 10/28/2020 Plaintiff Green Leaf Farms Holdings, 
LLC, Green Therapeutics, LLC, 
Nevcann, LLC and Red Earth LLC’s 
Joinder to Oppositions to Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC’s 
Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01792 – 
APP01794 

12 11/04/2020 THC Nevada, LLC and Herbal 
Choice, Inc.’s Joint Notice of Appeal 

APP01795 – 
APP01797 

12 11/05/2020 Notice of Appeal filed by Red Earth 
LLC, Nevcann LLC, Green 
Therapeutics, LLC and Green Leaf 
Farm Holdings LLC 

APP01798 – 
APP01800 

12 11/13/2020 Omnibus Reply in Support of 
Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01801 – 
APP01821 

12 11/20/2020 Minute Order re Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC’s 
Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01822 

12 08/27/2021 Order Denying Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees  

APP01823 – 
APP01834 

12 08/30/2021 Notice of Entry of Order Denying 
Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01835 – 
APP01849 

12 08/30/2021 Order Granting Motions to Retax APP01850 – 
APP01861 
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12 08/04/2022 Order Granting Motion to Certify 
Trial Phases 1 and 2 as Final Under 
NRCP 54(b) 

APP01862 – 
APP01879 

12 08/04/2022 Notice of Entry of Order Granting 
Motion to Certify Trial Phases 1 and 
2 as Final Under NRCP 54(b) 

APP01880 – 
APP01900 

13 08/09/2022 Memorandum of Costs and 
Disbursements of Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC 

APP01901 – 
APP01964 

13 09/02/2022 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Notice of Appeal 

APP01965 – 
APP02024 

13 02/04/2023 Order re: TGIG Plaintiffs’ Motion to 
Retax and Settle Costs and Joinders 

APP02025 – 
APP02042 

13 02/07/2023 Notice of Entry of Order re: TGIG 
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Retax and Settle 
Costs and Joinders 

APP02043 – 
APP02064 

14  Register of Actions for Eighth 
Judicial District Court case In Re: 
D.O.T. Litigation; Case number:  
A-19-787004-B 
 

APP02065 – 
APP02213 

 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF APPELLANT’S APPENDIX 
 

Vol. Date Document Pages 
3 2/8/2019 Amended Complaint filed by ETW 

Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. dba 
Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; Red 
Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; Zion 
Gardens LLC 

APP00333 – 
APP00492 
 

4 2/8/2019 Amended Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 

APP00493 –  
APP00652 
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Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. dba 
Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; Red 
Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; Zion 
Gardens LLC 

10 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ 
Fees, Volume I 

APP01362 – 
APP01555 

11 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ 
Fees, Volume II 

APP01556 – 
APP01585 

11 10/13/2020 Appendix to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ 
Fees, Volume III 

APP01586 – 
APP01611 

12 10/23/2020 Case Appeal Statement filed by 
TGIG, LLC, Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC, GBS Nevada 
Partners, Fidelis Holdings, LLC; 
Gravitas Nevada, Nevada Pure, LLC, 
Medifarm, LLC and Medifarm IV, 
LLC 

APP01768 – 
APP01780 

1 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. dba 
Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; Red 
Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; Zion 
Gardens LLC 

APP00018 – 
APP00166 

2 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by ETW 
Management Group, LLC; Global 
Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf Farms 
Holdings LLC; Green Therapeutics 
LLC; Herbal Choice, Inc.; Just 
Quality LLC; Libra Wellness Center 
LLC; Rombough Real Estate, Inc. dba 

APP00167 – 
APP00332 
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Mother Herb; Nevcann LLC; Red 
Earth LLC; THC Nevada LLC; Zion 
Gardens LLC 

1 01/04/2019 Complaint filed by Serenity Wellness 
Center, LLC; TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf 
Incline Dispensary, LLC; Nevada 
Holistic Medicine, LLC; Tryke 
Companies So. NV, LLC; Tryke 
Companies Reno, LLC; Paradise 
Wellness Center, LLC; GBS Nevada 
Partners, LLC; Fidelis Holdings, 
LLC; Gravitas Nevada, LLC; Nevada 
Pure, LLC; Medifarm, LLC 

APP00001 – 
APP00017 

5 07/11/2019 Corrected First Amended Complaint 
filed by Serenity Wellness Center, 
LLC; TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf Incline 
Dispensary, LLC; Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC; Tryke Companies So. 
NV, LLC; Tryke Companies Reno, 
LLC; Paradise Wellness Center, LLC; 
GBS Nevada Partners, LLC; Fidelis 
Holdings, LLC; Gravitas Nevada, 
LLC; Nevada Pure, LLC; Medifarm, 
LLC 

APP00763 – 
APP00780 

11 10/21/2020 Defendant / Plaintiff-In-Intervention 
Rural Remedies, LLC’s Opposition to 
Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01612 – 
APP01622 

7 03/26/2020 Defendant Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Amended Complaint in Intervention, 
Petition for Judicial Review or Writ of 
Mandamus 

APP01086 – 
APP01122 

6 01/28/2020 Defendant Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Complaint in Intervention, Petition for 
Judicial Review or Writ of Mandamus 

APP00935 – 
APP00963 

11 10/21/2020 Exhibits to Defendant / Plaintiff-In-
Intervention Rural Remedies, LLC’s 
Opposition to Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ 
Fees 

APP01623 – 
APP01717 
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8 09/03/2020 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Permanent Injunction – Phase 2 

APP01194 – 
APP01223 

8 09/16/2020 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Permanent Injunction – Phase 1 

APP01224 – 
APP01235 

5 08/23/2019 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law Granting Preliminary Injunction 
filed in Preliminary Injunction filed in 
case number A-19-786962-B 

APP00781 – 
APP00804 

6 09/06/2019 First Amended Complaint and 
Petition for Judicial Review and/or 
Writs of Certiorari, Mandamus and 
Prohibition filed by D.H. Flamingo, 
Inc. dba The Apothecary Shoppe; 
Clark Natural Medicinal Solutions 
LLC dba NuVeda; Nye Natural 
Medicinal Solutions LLC dba 
NuVeda; Clark NMSD LLC dba 
NuVeda; Inyo Fine Cannabis 
Dispensary LLC dba INYO Fine 
Cannabis Dispensary; Surterra 
Holdings, Inc. 

APP00805 – 
APP00910 

7 07/17/2020 Joint Trial Exhibit 84 - 2018 Retail 
Marijuana Store Application Scores 
and Rankings 

APP01150 – 
APP01156 

9 09/25/2020 Memorandum of Costs of Wellness 
Connection of Nevada LLC 

APP01284 – 
APP01347 

13 08/09/2022 Memorandum of Costs and 
Disbursements of Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC 

APP01901 – 
APP01964 

12 11/20/2020 Minute Order re Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01822 

5 03/19/2019 Motion for Preliminary Injunction 
filed in case number A-19-786962-B 
by TGIG Plaintiffs 

APP00653 – 
APP00762 

12 11/05/2020 Notice of Appeal filed by Red Earth 
LLC, Nevcann LLC, Green 
Therapeutics, LLC and Green Leaf 
Farm Holdings LLC 

APP01798 – 
APP01800 
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12 10/23/2020 Notice of Appeal filed by TGIG, 
LLC, Nevada Holistic Medicine, 
LLC, GBS Nevada Partners, Fidelis 
Holdings, LLC; Gravitas Nevada, 
Nevada Pure, LLC, Medifarm, LLC 
and Medifarm IV, LLC 

APP01718 – 
APP01767 

8 09/22/2020 Notice of Entry of Judgment re 
September 3, 2020 Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Permanent 
Injunction 

APP01236 – 
APP01268 

8 09/22/2020 Notice of Entry of Judgment re 
September 16, 2020 Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Permanent 
Injunction 

APP01269 – 
APP01283 

12 08/30/2021 Notice of Entry of Order Denying 
Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01835 – 
APP01849 

12 08/04/2022 Notice of Entry of Order Granting 
Motion to Certify Trial Phases 1 and 
2 as Final Under NRCP 54(b) 

APP01880 – 
APP01900 

13 02/07/2023 Notice of Entry of Order re: TGIG 
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Retax and Settle 
Costs and Joinders 

APP02043 – 
APP02064 

12 11/13/2020 Omnibus Reply in Support of 
Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01801 – 
APP01821 

12 10/27/2020 Opposition to Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees filed by TGIG LLC, 
Nevada Holistic Medicine, LLC; 
GBS Nevada Partners; Fidelis 
Holdings, LLC; Gravitas Nevada; 
Nevada Pure, LLC; Medifarm LLC; 
Medifarm IV, LLC 

APP01781 – 
APP01789 

12 08/27/2021 Order Denying Wellness Connection 
of Nevada, LLC’s Motion for 
Attorneys’ Fees  

APP01823 – 
APP01834 
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12 08/04/2022 Order Granting Motion to Certify 
Trial Phases 1 and 2 as Final Under 
NRCP 54(b) 

APP01862 – 
APP01879 

12 08/30/2021 Order Granting Motions to Retax APP01850 – 
APP01861 

6 12/31/2019 Order Granting Plaintiffs Leave to 
File Amended Complaints 

APP00934 

13 02/04/2023 Order re: TGIG Plaintiffs’ Motion to 
Retax and Settle Costs and Joinders 

APP02025 – 
APP02042 

12 10/28/2020 Plaintiff Green Leaf Farms Holdings, 
LLC, Green Therapeutics, LLC, 
Nevcann, LLC and Red Earth LLC’s 
Joinder to Oppositions to Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC’s 
Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01792 – 
APP01794 

12 10/27/2020 Plaintiffs THC Nevada LLC and 
Herbal Choice, Inc.’s Joinder to 
TGIG’s Opposition to Wellness 
Connection of Nevada, LLC’s 
Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 

APP01790 – 
APP01791 

8 07/17/2020 Plaintiffs’ Trial Exhibit 1005 – 
07/06/2018 Recreational Marijuana 
Establishment License Application 

APP01157 – 
APP01190 

8 07/17/2020 Plaintiffs’ Trial Exhibit 1302 -  E-
Mail dated 8/21/2019 from Nevada 
Department of Taxation to District 
Court, Department 11 re NRS 
453D.200(6) 

APP01191 – 
APP01193 

14  Register of Actions for Eighth 
Judicial District Court case In Re: 
D.O.T. Litigation; Case number:  
A-19-787004-B 
 

APP02065 – 
APP02213 

6 11/26/2019 Second Amended Complaint filed by 
Serenity Wellness Center, LLC; 
TGIG, LLC; Nuleaf Incline 
Dispensary, LLC; Nevada Holistic 
Medicine, LLC; Tryke Companies 
So. NV, LLC; Tryke Companies 

APP00911 – 
APP00933 
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Reno, LLC; Paradise Wellness 
Center, LLC; GBS Nevada Partners, 
LLC; Fidelis Holdings, LLC; 
Gravitas Nevada, LLC; Nevada Pure, 
LLC; Medifarm, LLC 

12 11/04/2020 THC Nevada, LLC and Herbal 
Choice, Inc.’s Joint Notice of Appeal 

APP01795 – 
APP01797 

7 01/29/2020 Third Amended Complaint filed by 
ETW Management Group, LLC; 
Global Harmony, LLC; Green Leaf 
Farms Holdings LLC; Green 
Therapeutics LLC; Herbal Choice, 
Inc.; Just Quality LLC; Libra 
Wellness Center LLC; Rombough 
Real Estate, Inc. dba Mother Herb; 
Nevcann LLC; Red Earth LLC; THC 
Nevada LLC; Zion Gardens LLC; 
MMOF Vegas Retail, Inc. 

APP00964 – 
APP01059 

7 03/13/2020 Trial Protocol Order APP01069 – 
APP01085 

7 07/01/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Answer to Defendant Rural 
Remedies, LLC’s Amended 
Complaint in Intervention, Petition 
for Judicial Review or Writ of 
Mandamus 

APP01137 – 
APP01149 

7 06/22/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Answer to ETW Management 
Group, LLC; Global Harmony, LLC; 
Green Leaf Farms Holdings LLC; 
Green Therapeutics LLC; Herbal 
Choice, Inc.; Just Quality LLC; Libra 
Wellness Center LLC; Rombough 
Real Estate, Inc. dba Mother Herb; 
Nevcann LLC; Red Earth LLC; THC 
Nevada LLC; Zion Gardens LLC; 
MMOF Vegas Retail, Inc. Third 
Amended Complaint 

APP01123 – 
APP01136 
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7 02/14/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada 
LLC’s Answer to Serenity Plaintiffs’ 
Second Amended Complaint 

APP01060 – 
APP01068 

9 10/13/2020 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees 

APP01348 – 
APP01361 

13 09/02/2022 Wellness Connection of Nevada, 
LLC’s Notice of Appeal 

APP01965 – 
APP02024 

 
 Dated this 1st day of April, 2024.  
 

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC  
 
By:  /s/ L. Christopher Rose       
L. Christopher Rose, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 7500  
Connor J. Bodin, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 16205 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 1000  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Attorneys for Appellant Wellness Connection of 
Nevada, LLC  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 1st day of April 2024, I caused a true and correct 

copy of the APPELLANT’S APPENDIX, VOLUME 3 OF 14 to be electronically 

filed and served with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court by using 

the Nevada Supreme Court’s E-Filing system. 

 
   /s/ Kelly McGee 
   ____________________________________ 
   An employee of Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC 
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ACOM
GREGORY A. BROWER, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 5232 
gbrower@bhfs.com
ADAM K. BULT, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 9332 
abult@bhfs.com 
TRAVIS F. CHANCE, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13800 
tchance@bhfs.com 
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 
Las Vegas, NV  89106-4614 
Telephone:  702.382.2101 
Facsimile:   702.382.8135 

Adam R. Fulton, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 11572 
afulton@jfnvlaw.com
JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD. 
2580 Sorrel Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89146 
Telephone:  702.979.3565 
Facsimile:   702.362.2060 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

ETW MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company; GLOBAL 
HARMONY LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; GREEN LEAF FARMS 
HOLDINGS LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; GREEN THERAPEUTICS LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company; HERBAL 
CHOICE INC., a Nevada corporation; JUST 
QUALITY, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; LIBRA WELLNESS CENTER, 
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; 
ROMBOUGH REAL ESTATE INC. dba 
MOTHER HERB, a Nevada corporation; 
NEVCANN LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; RED EARTH LLC, a Nevada 
limited liability company; THC NEVADA 
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and 
ZION GARDENS LLC, a Nevada limited 
liability company, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF 
TAXATION, a Nevada administrative agency; 
DOES 1 through 20, inclusive; and ROE 

CASE NO.:  A-19-787004-B
DEPT NO.:  XI 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 

(Exempt From Arbitration Pursuant to 
N.A.R. 3(A): Action Seeks Damages in 
Excess of $50,000 and Action Seeks 
Equitable or Extraordinary Relief)

Case Number: A-19-787004-B

Electronically Filed
2/8/2019 1:33 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs ETW MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC (“ETW”), GLOBAL HARMONY LLC 

(“Global Harmony”), GREEN LEAF FARMS HOLDINGS LLC (“GLFH”), GREEN 

THERAPEUTICS LLC (“GT”), HERBAL CHOICE INC. (“Herbal Choice”), JUST QUALITY, 

LLC (“Just Quality”), LIBRA WELLNESS CENTER, LLC (“Libra”), ROMBOUGH REAL 

ESTATE INC. dba MOTHER HERB (“Mother Herb”), NEVCANN LLC (“NEVCANN”), RED 

EARTH LLC (“Red Earth”), THC NEVADA LLC (“THCNV”), and ZION GARDENS LLC 

(“Zion”) (collectively, the “Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned counsel of record Adam 

K. Bult, Esq. and Travis F. Chance, Esq., of the law firm of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, 

LLP, and Adam R. Fulton, Esq., of the law firm of Jennings & Fulton, Ltd.,  hereby file their 

Amended Complaint against the STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION (the 

“DOT”), DOES 1 through 20 inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive, 

alleging and complaining as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. At all times relevant hereto, ETW is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 

2. At all times relevant hereto, Global Harmony is and was a limited liability 

company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do 

business in Clark County, Nevada. 

3. At all times relevant hereto, GLFH is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

4. At all times relevant hereto, GT is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 
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5. At all times relevant hereto, Herbal Choice is and was a Nevada corporation 

authorized to do business in Clark County, Nevada. 

6. At all times relevant hereto, Just Quality is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

7. At all times relevant hereto, Libra is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 

8. At all times relevant hereto, Mother Herb is and was a Nevada corporation and 

authorized to do business in Clark County, Nevada. 

9. At all times relevant hereto, NEVCANN is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

10. At all times relevant hereto, Red Earth is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

11. At all times relevant hereto, THCNV is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

12. At all times relevant hereto, Zion is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 

13. At all times relevant hereto, the DOT is and was an agency and political 

subdivision of the State of Nevada. 

14. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or 

otherwise, of Defendants Does 1-20, inclusive, and Roe Corporations 1-20, inclusive, are 

unknown to Plaintiffs, which therefore sue said Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiffs 

will amend this Amended Complaint to state the true names and capacities of said fictitious 
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Defendants when they have been ascertained. 

Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that each of the fictitiously named 

Defendants are responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that Plaintiffs’ 

damages as herein alleged were proximately caused by Defendants’ acts. Each reference in this 

Complaint to “Defendant” or “Defendants,” or a specifically named Defendant refers also to all 

Defendants sued under fictitious names. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

15. Jurisdiction is proper in this Court pursuant to the Nevada Constitution, Article 6, 

§ 6, NRS 4.370(2), NRS 30, and because the acts and omissions complained of herein occurred 

and caused harm within Clark County, Nevada. Further, the amount in controversy exceeds 

$15,000.00. 

16. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to NRS 13.020(2)-(3). 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

17. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 16 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

The Statutory Scheme Governing Retail Marijuana Licenses 

18. In or around November 2016, the citizens of the State of Nevada approved a 

statutory ballot initiative that, inter alia, legalized the recreational use of marijuana and allowed 

for the licensing of recreational marijuana dispensaries. 

19. The statutory scheme approved by the voters was codified in NRS Chapter 453D 

and vested authority for the issuance of licenses for retail marijuana dispensaries in the DOT. 

20.  NRS 453D.200(1) required the DOT to “adopt all regulations necessary or 

convenient to carry out the provisions of” that Chapter, including procedures for the issuance of 

retail marijuana licenses, no later than January 1, 2018. 

21. NRS 453D.210(d)(1) limits the number of retail marijuana licenses in Clark 

County to a total of 80. 

22. However, NRS 453D.210(d)(5) provides that Clark County may request that the 

DOT issue retail marijuana licenses above the limit set forth in NRS 453D.210(d)(5). 
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23. As mandated by NRS 453D.210(6), “[w]hen competing applications are submitted 

for a proposed retail marijuana store within a single county, the Department shall use an 

impartial and numerically scored competitive bidding process to determine which application 

or applications among those competing will be approved.” 

The DOT’s Adoption of Flawed Regulations that Do Not Comply with Chapter 453D 

24. On or around May 8, 2017, the DOT adopted temporary regulations pertaining to, 

inter alia, the application for and the issuance of retail marijuana licenses. 

25. The DOT continued preparing draft permanent regulations as required by NRS 

453D.200(1) and held public workshops with respect to the same on July 24 and July 25, 2017. 

26. On or around December 16, 2017, the DOT issued a Notice of Intent to Adopt 

permanent regulations pursuant to the mandates of NRS 453D.200(1). 

27. On or around January 16, 2018, the DOT held a public hearing on the proposed 

permanent regulations (LCB File No. R092-17), which was attended by numerous members of 

the public and marijuana business industry. 

28. At the hearing, the DOT was informed that the licensure factors contained in the 

proposed permanent regulations would have the effect of favoring vertically-integrated 

cultivators/dispensaries and would result in arbitrary weight being placed upon certain 

applications that were submitted by well-known, well-connected, and longtime Nevada families. 

29. Despite the issues raised at the hearing, on or around January 16, 2018, the DOT 

adopted the proposed permanent regulations in LCB File No. R092-17 (the “Regulations”). A true 

and correct copy of the Regulations is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.1

30. Section 80 of the Regulations relates to the DOT’s method of evaluating 

competing retail marijuana license applications. 

31. Section 80(1) of the Regulations provides that where the DOT receives competing 

applications, it will “rank the applications...in order from first to last based on compliance with 

the provisions of this chapter and chapter 453D of NRS and on the content of the applications 

1 The Regulations have been adopted but have yet to be codified in the Nevada Administrative 
Code. 
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relating to” several enumerated factors. 

32. The factors set forth in Section 80(1) of the Regulations that are used to rank 

competing applications (collectively, the “Factors”) are: 

a. Whether the owners, officers or board members have experience operating 

another kind of business that has given them experience which is 

applicable to the operation of a marijuana establishment; 

b. The diversity of the owners, officers or board members of the proposed 

marijuana establishment; 

c. The educational achievements of the owners, officers or board members of 

the proposed marijuana establishment; 

d. The financial plan and resources of the applicant, both liquid and illiquid; 

e. Whether the applicant has an adequate integrated plan for the care, quality 

and safekeeping of marijuana from seed to sale; 

f. The amount of taxes paid and other beneficial financial contributions, 

including, without limitation, civic or philanthropic involvement with this 

State or its political subdivisions, by the applicant or the owners, officers or 

board members of the proposed marijuana establishment; 

g. Whether the owners, officers or board members of the proposed marijuana 

establishment have direct experience with the operation of a medical 

marijuana establishment or marijuana establishment in this State and have 

demonstrated a record of operating such an establishment in compliance 

with the laws and regulations of this State for an adequate period of time to 

demonstrate success; 

h. The experience of key personnel that the applicant intends to employ in 

operating the type of marijuana establishment for which the applicant seeks 

a license; and 

i. Any other criteria that the DOT determines to be relevant. 

33. Aside from the Factors, there is no other competitive bidding process used by the 
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DOT to evaluate competing applications. 

34. Section 80(5) of the Regulations provides that the DOT will not issue more than 

one retail marijuana license to the same person, group of persons, or entity. 

35. NRS 453D.210(4)(b) and Section 91(4) of the Regulations requires the DOT to 

provide the specific reasons that any license application is rejected. 

Plaintiffs Receive Arbitrary Denials of their Applications for Retail Marijuana Licenses 

36. NRS 453D.210 required the DOT to accept applications and issue licenses only to 

medical marijuana establishments for 18 months following the date upon which the DOT began 

to receive applications for recreational dispensaries (the “Early Start Program”). 

37. Upon information and belief, the DOT began to accept applications for 

recreational dispensary licenses on or around May 15, 2017.  

38. Beginning upon the expiration of the Early Start Program (or on or around 

November 15, 2018), the DOT was to receive and consider applications for a recreational 

dispensary license from any qualified applicant. 

39. The DOT released the application package for non-Early Start Program applicants 

on July 6, 2018 and required those applications to be returned in complete form between 

September 7 and September 20, 2018. A true and correct copy of the application package is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

40. Each of the Plaintiffs submitted an Application for issuance of a retail marijuana 

license after the expiration of the Early Start Program during the period specified by the DOT and 

some Plaintiffs submitted multiple Applications for different localities that contained the same 

substantive information. 

41. Each and every Application submitted by Plaintiffs was full, complete, and 

contained substantive information and data for each and every factor outlined in the application 

form. 

42. Some of the information requested by the form application was “identified,” such 

that the reviewer would know the identity of the applicant when scoring the same, while some 

was unidentified, such that the reviewer would not know the identity of the applicant. 
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43. On or around December 5, 2018, each of the Plaintiffs’ Applications was denied 

by identical written notices issued by the DOT. 

44. Each of the written notices from the DOT does not contain any specific reasons 

why the Applications were denied and instead states merely that “NRS 453D.210 limits the total 

number of licenses that can be issued in each local jurisdiction. This applicant was not issued a 

conditional license because it did not achieve a score high enough to receive an available 

license...”Upon information and belief, the DOT utilized the Factors in evaluating each of the 

Applications, assigning a numerical score to each Factor, but the Factors are partial and arbitrary 

on their face. 

45. In addition, the DOT’s review and scoring of each of the Plaintiffs’ Applications 

was done errantly, arbitrarily, irrationally, and partially because, inter alia: 

a. The Applications were complete but received zero scores for some Factors 

and the only way to receive a zero score is to fail to submit information 

with respect to that Factor; 

b. The scoring method used by the DOT combined certain Factors into one 

grouping, effectively omitting certain Factors from consideration; 

c. Plaintiffs that submitted multiple Applications containing the same 

substantive information and data for different localities received widely 

different scores for certain Factors; and 

d. The Plaintiffs received much higher scores for the unidentified data and 

information when compared with the identified data and information 

submitted. 

46. Moreover, the highest scored Factor was the organizational structure of the 

application and the DOT required that Plaintiffs disclose information about the identities of “key 

personnel” with respect to that Factor, resulting in arbitrary and partial weight being placed upon 

applications from well-known and well-connected applicants. 

47. Upon information and belief, the DOT improperly engaged Manpower US Inc. 

(“Manpower”) to provide temporary personnel for the review and scoring of submitted license 
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Applications without providing them with any uniform method of review to ensure consistency 

and impartiality, which further contributed to the arbitrary and partial scoring of Plaintiff’s 

Applications. 

48. Upon information and belief, the DOT issued multiple licenses to the same entity 

or group of persons to the exclusion of other applicants, including Plaintiffs, in violation of the 

DOT’s own Regulations. 

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Substantive Due Process 

49. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 48 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

50. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that “no 

state [may] deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

51. Similarly, Article 1, Section 8 of the Nevada Constitution provides that “[n]o 

person shall be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

52. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the United States and Nevada 

Constitutions’ guarantees of due process. 

53. Retail marijuana licenses constitute protectable property interests under the 

Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

54. The denials of Plaintiffs’ Applications were based upon the Factors. 

55. The Factors are arbitrary, irrational, and lack impartiality on their face. 

56. As a result of the DOT’s use of the Factors in denying Plaintiffs’ Applications, 

Plaintiffs have been deprived of their fundamental property rights in violation of the substantive 

due process guarantees of the Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

57. In addition, the Factors violate due process as applied to Plaintiffs’ Applications 

because, inter alia: 

a. The Applications were complete but received zero scores for some Factors 

and the only way to receive a zero score is to fail to submit information 

with respect to that Factor; 
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b. The scoring method used by the DOT combined certain Factors into one 

grouping, effectively omitting certain Factors from consideration; 

c. Plaintiffs that submitted multiple Applications containing the same 

substantive information and data for different localities received widely 

different scores for certain Factors; 

d. The Plaintiffs received much higher scores for the unidentified data and 

information when compared with the identified data and information 

submitted; 

e. The DOT placed improper weight upon other applications simply because 

they were submitted by well-known and well-connected persons; and 

f. The DOT improperly utilized Manpower temporary workers who had little 

to no experience in retail marijuana licensure to review the Applications 

and failed to provide those persons with a uniform system of review to 

ensure consistency and impartiality in the scoring process. 

58. As a result of the DOT’s arbitrary, irrational, and partial application of the Factors 

to Plaintiffs’ applications, Plaintiffs have been deprived of their fundamental property rights in 

violation of the substantive due process guarantees of the Nevada and United States 

Constitutions, as applied. 

59. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

60. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Procedural Due Process 

61. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 60 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

62. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that “no 

state [may] deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 
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63. Similarly, Article 1, Section 8 of the Nevada Constitution provides that “[n]o 

person shall be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

64. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the United States and Nevada 

Constitutions’ guarantees of due process. 

65. Retail marijuana licenses constitute protectable property interests under the 

Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

66. NRS 453D, in conjunction with the Regulations, govern the application for and the 

issuance of retail marijuana licenses within the State of Nevada. 

67. Under those provisions, the DOT denied Plaintiffs’ Applications for a retail 

marijuana license without notice or a hearing. 

68. The denial notices sent by the DOT did not comply with NRS 453D210(4)(b) or 

procedural due process because they do not specify the substantive reasons that Plaintiffs’ 

Applications were denied. 

69. Neither NRS 453D nor the Regulations provide for a mechanism through which 

Plaintiffs may have their Applications fully and finally determined, either before or after denial of 

the same. 

70. As a result of the denial of Plaintiffs’ Applications without notice or a hearing, 

Plaintiffs have been denied their right to procedural due process guaranteed by the Nevada and 

United States Constitutions.  

71. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

72. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Equal Protection 

73. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 72 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

74. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that no 
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“state [may]...deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.” 

75. Similarly, Article 4, Section 21 of the Nevada Constitution requires that all laws be 

“general and of uniform operation throughout the State.” 

76. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the Nevada and United States 

Constitutions’ guarantees of equal protection. 

77. Plaintiffs have a fundamental right to engage in a profession or business, including 

that of retail marijuana establishments.  

78. The DOT utilized the Factors when evaluating Plaintiffs’ Applications. 

79. The Factors violate equal protection on their face because they contain arbitrary, 

partial, and unreasonable classifications that bear no rational relationship to a legitimate 

governmental interest. 

80. The Factors further violate equal protection on their face because they contain 

arbitrary, partial, and unreasonable classifications that are not narrowly tailored to the 

advancement of any compelling interest. 

81. In addition, the application of the Factors to Plaintiffs’ Applications violates equal 

protection because it was arbitrary, partial and unreasonable, bearing no rational relationship to a 

legitimate governmental interest and/or failing to be narrowly tailored to any compelling 

government interest, to wit: 

a. The Applications were complete but received zero scores for some Factors 

and the only way to receive a zero score is to fail to submit information 

with respect to that Factor; 

b. The scoring method used by the DOT combined certain Factors into one 

grouping, effectively omitting certain Factors from consideration; 

c. Plaintiffs that submitted multiple Applications containing the same 

substantive information and data for different localities received widely 

different scores for certain Factors; 

d. The Plaintiffs received much higher scores for the unidentified data and 

information when compared with the identified data and information 
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submitted; 

e. The DOT placed improper weight upon other applications simply because 

they were submitted by well-known and well-connected persons; and 

f. The DOT improperly utilized Manpower temporary workers who had little 

to no experience in retail marijuana licensure to review the Applications 

and failed to provide those persons with a uniform system of review to 

ensure consistency and impartiality in the scoring process. 

82. As a result of the DOT’s actions as set forth herein,  Plaintiffs’ rights to equal 

protection of the law were violated. 

83. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

84. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Declaratory Judgment 

85. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 84 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

86. Under NRS 30.010, et seq., the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, any person 

whose rights, status or other legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal ordinance, contract 

or franchise, may have determined any question of construction or validity arising under the 

instrument, statute, ordinance, contract or franchise and obtain a declaration of rights, status or 

other legal relations thereunder. 

87. The DOT enacted the Regulations, including the Factors and Section 80(5) of the 

Regulations, pursuant to NRS 453D.200 and NRS 453D.210(6). 

88. NRS 453D.210(6) requires that the Factors be “an impartial and numerically 

scored competitive bidding process.” 

89. Plaintiffs contend that the DOT violated NRS 453D.210(6) because the Factors are 

not impartial and are instead partial, arbitrary, and discretionary, in contravention of NRS 
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453D.210(6). 

90. Plaintiffs further contend that the DOT applied the Factors to their Applications in 

an arbitrary and partial manner, including because: 

a. The Applications were complete but received zero scores for some Factors 

and the only way to receive a zero score is to fail to submit information 

with respect to that Factor; 

b. The scoring method used by the DOT combined certain Factors into one 

grouping, effectively omitting certain Factors from consideration; 

c. Plaintiffs that submitted multiple Applications containing the same 

substantive information and data for different localities received widely 

different scores for certain Factors; 

d. The Plaintiffs received much higher scores for the unidentified data and 

information when compared with the identified data and information 

submitted; 

e. The DOT placed improper weight upon other applications simply because 

they were submitted by well-known and well-connected persons; and 

f. The DOT improperly utilized Manpower temporary workers who had little 

to no experience in retail marijuana licensure to review the Applications 

and failed to provide those persons with a uniform system of review to 

ensure consistency and impartiality in the scoring process. 

91. Plaintiffs further contend that the DOT violated NRS 453D.210(6) because the 

Factor evaluation procedure is not a competitive bidding process, as required by NRS 

453D.210(6). 

92. Plaintiffs further contend that the DOT violated Section 80(5) of the Regulations 

because multiple retail marijuana licenses were issued to the same entity or group of persons. 

93. Plaintiffs further contend that the denial notices sent by the DOT failed to comply 

with NRS 453D.210(4)(b) because they do not give the specific substantive reasons for the denial 

of Plaintiffs’ Applications. 

APP00346



B
R

O
W

N
S

T
E

IN
 H

Y
A

T
T

 F
A

R
B

E
R

 S
C

H
R

E
C

K
,

L
L

P
1

0
0

 N
o

rt
h

 C
it

y
 P

a
rk

w
a

y
, 

S
u

it
e

 1
6

0
0

L
a

s 
V

e
g

a
s,

 N
V

 8
9

1
0

6
-4

6
1

4

7
0

2
.3

8
2

.2
1

0
1

18671193
15

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

94. The DOT contends that that Factors are compliant with NRS 453D.210(6), that all 

applications it approved were done so in a valid manner, and that the denial notices complied with 

NRS 453D.210(4)(b). 

95. The foregoing issues are ripe for judicial determination because there is a 

substantial controversy between parties having adverse legal interests of sufficient immediacy and 

reality to warrant the issuance of a declaratory judgment. 

96. Accordingly, Plaintiffs request a declaratory judgment from this Court that: (1) the 

Factors do not comply with NRS 453D.210(6) because they are not impartial or a competitive 

bidding process; (2) the DOT applied the Factors to Plaintiffs’ Applications in a wholly arbitrary 

and irrational manner; (3) the DOT violated Section 80(5) of the Regulations by issuing multiple 

retail marijuana licenses to the same entity or group of persons; and (4) the denial notices did not 

comply with NRS 453D.210(4)(b). 

Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus entitled to an 

award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for relief from this Court as follows: 

1. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ substantive due process rights, as 

set forth herein; 

2. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ procedural due process rights, as 

set forth herein; 

3. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ rights to equal protection of the 

law, as set forth herein; 

4. For relief in the form of a judgment from this Court that: (1) the Factors do 

not comply with NRS 453D.210(6) because they are not impartial or a 

competitive bidding process; (2) the DOT applied the Factors to Plaintiffs’ 

Applications in a wholly arbitrary and irrational manner; (3)  the DOT 
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violated Section 80(5) of the Regulations by issuing multiple retail 

marijuana licenses to the same entity or group of persons; and (4) the 

denial notices did not comply with NRS 453D.210(4)(b); 

5. For an award of attorneys’ fees and costs in bringing the instant action as 

provided by applicable law; and 

6. For any additional relief this Court deems just and proper. 

DATED this 8th day of February, 2019. 

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 

/s/ Adam K. Bult
GREGORY A. BROWER, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 5232 
ADAM K. BULT, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 9332 
TRAVIS F. CHANCE, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13800 

JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD. 

ADAM R. FULTON, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 11572 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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